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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2629

ANSWERED ON 24.03.2025

IRRIGATION PROJECTS IN DROUGHT PRONE AREAS

2629.  SHRI MASTHAN RAO YADAV BEEDHA

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has undertaken any projects/schemes for development of irrigation projects in drought prone regions;

(b) if so, the details regarding the list of special irrigation projects in drought prone areas proposed, under construction and presently functioning in the last five years, State-wise and for the State of Andhra Pradesh;

(c) details regarding the funds allocated, sanctioned and utilised for such projects during the last five years across the country, State-wise, especially to Andhra Pradesh; and

(d) details regarding the total area covered under these projects during the last five years across the country, State-wise and in Andhra Pradesh?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJ BHUSHAN CHOUDHARY)

(a) to (d) Yes, Government of India has undertaken several irrigation projects for development of irrigation facilities in drought prone regions of the country.

Under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana- Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (PMKSY-AIBP) there are 63 nos. projects, which benefit drought prone areas in the country including Andhra Pradesh.

List of projects in the drought prone areas under PMKSY-AIBP scheme along with details of central assistance released and irrigation potential created in last five years is placed as Annexure-I.

Under, Special Package for Maharashtra, central assistance is being provided to 8 nos. Major/

Medium Irrigation (MMI) projects and 83 nos. Surface Minor Irrigation (SMI) projects in drought prone districts in Vidarbha & Marathwada regions and rest of Maharashtra. List of projects under Special Package for Maharashtra with details of central assistance released and irrigation potential created in last five years is placed as Annexure-II.

***
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2629 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 24.03.2025 REGARDING

“IRRIGATION PROJECTS IN DROUGHT PRONE AREAS”.

PMKSY-AIBP projects in drought prone areas - CA release & IP created

Sl No. Name of the State Name of the Project Central

Assistance

released in last

five years i.e.

2019-20 to 2023-

24 (in crore)

Irrigation Potential

created in last five

years i.e. 2019-20 to

2023-24 (in

thousand hectares)

1

Andhra Pradesh

Gundlakamma 0.00 0.00

2 Tadipudi LIS 0.00 0.00

3 Thotapally 0.00 0.00

4 Musurumilli 0.00 0.00

5 Pushkara LIS 0.00 0.00

6 Yerracalva 0.00 0.00

7 Tarakaram Teerta sagaram 0.00 0.00

8
Bihar

Durgawati 26.10 8.78

9 Punpun 0.00 0.00

10 Chhattisgarh Maniyari Tank 0.00 0.00

11 Gujarat Sardar Sarovar 1114.13 83.59

12

Karnataka

Sri Rameswar Irrigation 0.00 0.00

13 Bhima LIS 19.02 0.00

14 Karanja 15.50 1.14

15 NLBC System Project (New) 363.54 0.30

16 Upper Tunga  0.00 1.93

17

Madhya Pradesh

Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase -

I & II

0.00 2.14

18 Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase -

V (Khargone Lift )

0.00 0.00

19 Bansagar Unit 2 0.00 0.00

20 Mahi Project 1.26 2.27

21 Omkareshwar Project Canal

Phase-II

0.00 0.00

22 Omkareshwar Project Canal

Phase-III

2.50 0.00

23 Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase -

III

19.39 1.10

24 Indira Sagar Project Canal Phase -

IV

0.00 1.00

25
Maharashtra

Lower Panzara 0.00 0.00

26 Dongargaon 0.00 0.00
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27 Nandur Madhmeshwar Ph-II 1.31 0.00

28 Upper Kundalika 3.43 0.10

29 Khadakpurna 0.00 3.20

30 Dhom Balaakwadi 23.88 2.23

31 Krishna Koyana Lift 229.04 43.85

32 Tarali 41.25 0.97

33 Sangola Branch Canal 23.67 3.48

34 Waghur 0.00 6.15

35 Bembla 163.66 8.11

36 Lower Pedhi 9.08 0.00

37 Upper Pen Ganga 113.25 6.12

38 Gosikhurd (NP) 530.94 87.41

39 Jihe Kathapur project  65.84 8.53

40 Bodwad Parisar Sinchan yojana

Stage-I

0.00 0.00

41 Odisha Upper Indravati(KBK)    0.00 0.00

42 Rukura-Tribal 0.00 0.85

43 RET irrigation 0.00 0.00

44 Telengiri 0.00 10.21

45 Lower Indra (KBK) 15.10 19.84

46 Subernarekha 116.70 15.57

47 Kanupur 23.62 13.87

48 Rajasthan Narmada Canal 93.61 0.07

49 Parwan multipurpose project 196.31 9.14

50 Telengana Gollavagu Project 4.78 0.00

51 Rallivagu project 0.00 0.00

52 Mathadivagu Project 0.00 0.00

53 SriKomaram Bheem project 0.00 1.50

54 Palemvagu project 0.00 0.16

55 Peddavagu @ Neelwai  0.00 0.21

56 SRSP St.II 9.04 11.43

57 Rajiv Bheema L.I. Scheme 10.27 0.24

58 Peddavagu @ Jagannathpur 2.29 0.00

59 Indiramma Flood Flow Canal 0.00 17.15

60 J. Chokha Rao LIS 394.43 43.58

61 Tamil Nadu Kannadian channel 34.74 20.20

62 Uttar Pradesh Bansagar Canal 0.00 0.00

63 Arjun sahayak 47.49 33.74

Total 3,715.17 470.16
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 ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2629 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 24.03.2025 REGARDING

“IRRIGATION PROJECTS IN DROUGHT PRONE AREAS”.


SPECIAL PACKAGE FOR MAHARASHTRA

08 MMI Projects

Sl No. Name of the Project Central Assistance in

last five years i.e.

2019-20 to 2023-24

 (in core)

Irrigation Potential created

in last five years i.e. 2019-20

to 2023-24 (in thousand

hectares)

1 Tembhu LIS Dist. Satara 272.15 58.621

2 Urmodi Dist. Satara 24.9 16.656

3 Sulwade Jamphal Kanoli L.I. Scheme

Dist. Dhule

434.9 0

4 Shelgaon Barrage Medium Project,

Dist.Jalgaon

120.03 0.080

5 Ghungshi Barrage LIS Akola 24.87 5.102

6 Purna Barrage No.2 (Nerdhamana)

Dist.Akola

14.66 0

7 Jigaon    Dist. Buldhana 914.02 0

8 Warkhed Londhe Dist. Jalgaon 77.63 0

 Sub total 1883.16 80.459

83 SMI projects

1 83 SMI Projects 454.75 42.340

  Total 2,337.91 122.799


*****

